Gross Building Area (GBA) 183,532 SF (Includes 39,832 SF of garages, and 3,812 SF

within the clubhouse/leasing office.)

Net Rentable Area (NRA) 139,888 SF

Average Unit Size 874 SF

Density 11.8 Units/Acre

Type of Construction …features two-story, garden-style buildings with wood

frames, brick and composite siding exteriors, with pitched

asphalt shingled roofs

Building Class A/B+

Project Amenities …includes a one-story clubhouse/leasing office,

picnic/playground, detached garages, gated access, and

swimming pool.

Unit Amenities …includes standard appliances, built-in microwave, laundry

connections, 9-ft ceilings, ceiling fans, patio/balcony, and

energy efficient package.

Zoning Classification HR,

Status legal, conforming use

SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS

OAKS OF HITCHCOCK APARTMENTS PAGE 2

Highest and Best Use

 “As if Vacant” Affordable multifamily development

 “As Improved” Continued utilization of the existing improvements as a

multifamily rental community until their economic life is

realized.

Income & Expense Data – “As Is, Unencumbered”

Overall Capitalization Rate 6.00%

OAKS OF HITCHCOCK APARTMENTS
Proforma Operating Statement, Unencumbered

Pro Forma
Item per Unit per SF
INCOME
Total Gross Potential Income 1,776,000   11,100  12.70
Less: Vacancy & Coll. Loss (7%) (124,320)   (777)   (0.89)

Effective Gross Income 1,651,680   10,323  11.81

Ancillary Income (Net of Vac. Loss) 112,000   700   0.80
Total Effective Gross Income 1,763,680   11,023  12.61

EXPENSES
Fixed Expenses
Real Estate Taxes 147,619   923   1.06
Other Taxes & Assessments 5,838   36   0.04
Insurance 118,905   743   0.85

Total Fixed Expenses 272,361   1,702   1.95

Operating Expenses
Electricity 19,200   120   0.14
Water/Sewer 162,400   1,015   1.16
Trash removal 12,800   80   0.09
Pest Control 8,000   50   0.06
Building maint. & repairs 88,000   550   0.63
Gardening 28,800   180   0.21
Nonresident Management (3.0%) 52,910   331   0.38
Payroll 119,200   745   0.85
Payroll taxes & benefits 36,800   230   0.26
Advertising 25,600   160   0.18
Security 800   5   0.01
Administrative 28,800   180   0.21
Telephone 11,200   70   0.08
Professional 16,800   105   0.12

Total Operating Expenses 611,310   3,821   4.37

Total Expenses 883,671   5,523   6.32
Replacement Reserves ($300/unit) 48,000   300   0.34

Total  Expenses & Reserves (931,671)   (5,823)   (6.66)

NET OPERATING INCOME 832,009   5,200   5.95

SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS

OAKS OF HITCHCOCK APARTMENTS PAGE 3

Hypothetical Market Value, “As Is, Unencumbered” Value Indications
Sales Comparison Approach $14,000,000

Income Capitalization Approach $13,900,000

Cost Approach Not Utilized

Market Value Opinion $13,900,000

Units of Comparison

 Value/Unit $86,875

 Value/SF (NRA) $99.37

 EGIM 7.88 (x)

 Ro 5.99%

Exposure Time 12 months

Marketing Period 12 months

SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS

OAKS OF HITCHCOCK APARTMENTS PAGE 4

Income & Expense Data – “As Is, Encumbered”

Overall Capitalization Rate 6.75%

Market Value, “As Is, Encumbered” Value Indications

Income Capitalization Approach $6,600,000

Market Value Opinion $6,600,000

Units of Comparison

 Value/Unit $41,250

OAKS OF HITCHCOCK APARTMENTS
Reconstructed Operating Statement, Encumbered

Pro Forma
Item per Unit per SF
INCOME
Total Gross Potential Income 1,280,640   8,004   9.15
Less: Vacancy & Coll. Loss (5%) (64,032)   (400)   (0.46)

Effective Gross Income 1,216,608   7,604   8.70

Ancillary Income 112,000   700   0.80

Total Effective Gross Income 1,328,608   8,304   9.50

EXPENSES
Fixed Expenses
Real Estate Taxes 87,956   550   0.63
Other Taxes & Assessments 4,398   27   0.03
Insurance 118,905   743   0.85

Total Fixed Expenses 211,259   1,320   1.51

Operating Expenses
Electricity 19,200   120   0.14
Water/Sewer 162,400   1,015   1.16
Trash removal 12,800   80   0.09
Pest Control 8,000   50   0.06
Building maint. & repairs 88,000   550   0.63
Gardening 28,800   180   0.21
Nonresident Management (4.0%) 53,144   332   0.38
Payroll 119,200   745   0.85
Payroll taxes & benefits 36,800   230   0.26
Advertising 23,200   145   0.17
Security 800   5   0.01
Administrative 39,200   245   0.28
Telephone 11,200   70   0.08

Professional 24,000   150   0.17

Total Operating Expenses 626,744   3,917   4.48

Total Expenses 838,003   5,238   5.99
Replacement Reserves ($300/unit) 48,000   300   0.34

Total  Expenses & Reserves (886,003)   (5,538)   (6.33)

NET OPERATING INCOME 442,605   2,766   3.16

SUMMARY OF SALIENT FACTS

OAKS OF HITCHCOCK APARTMENTS PAGE 5

 Value/SF (NRA) $47.18

 EGIM 4.97 (x)

 Ro 6.71%

Exposure Time 12 months

Marketing Period 12 months

Extraordinary Assumptions
 The encumbered value opinion concluded herein is predicated on the assumption of the following.

The subject was developed via the 9% Non-Competitive Tax Credit program administered by the

Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs (TDHCA). Per the provided Land Use

Restrictions Agreement (LURA), 100% of the subject’s units must be set aside for individuals or

families whose income is 60% or less of the area median gross income (including adjustments for

[…]

the rent comparables, and the subject’s submarket data. As such, our estimate is considered reasonable.

EGI COMPARISON
Year Amount Change

YE 2015 $1,237,632 -
YE 2016 $1,259,065 1.7%
T3 Ann. Inc. w/ T12 Exp. $1,253,760 -0.4%
Appraiser Forecast (Unencumbered) $1,763,680 40.1%
Forecast % Change is based on YE 2016.

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

OAKS OF HITCHCOCK APARTMENTS PAGE 68

Operating Expense Analysis
The appraisers were supplied the subject’s 2015, and 2016 operating data. Expenses compared to an

encumbered property, vs. an unencumbered property are relatively similar, with the exception of 1) lower

property taxes for a restricted community, 2) a slightly lower turnover expense, as HTC tenants don’t

typically move (or turnover) as often, and 3) management fees on HTC properties are typically higher due

to additional accounting, and annual agency reporting that is required. Each of these adjustments will be

made accordingly for each proforma, within the expense analysis.

OAKS OF HITCHCOCK APARTMENTS (HTC)
Operating History

YE 2015 YE 2016 T3 Ann. Inc. w/ T12 Exp.
Item Actual per Unit per SF Actual per Unit per SF Actual per Unit per SF
INCOME
Gross Potential Rents 1,247,392  7,796   8.92   1,282,688  8,017   9.17   1,277,760  7,986   9.13
Water/Sewer Income 57,054   357   0.41   63,298   396   0.45   63,736   398   0.46
Late/NSF Fees 12,308   77   0.09   20,865   130   0.15   19,252   120   0.14
Pet Fees & Rent 1,215   8   0.01   2,080   13   0.01   2,500   16   0.02
Application Fees 1,661   10   0.01   2,805   18   0.02   3,900   24   0.03
Garage Income 13,619   85   0.10   10,514   66   0.08   7,104   44   0.05
Cleaning Fee 2,293   14   0.02   4,728   30   0.03   5,504   34   0.04

Miscellaneous 7,584   47   0.05   1,136   7   0.01   (4,472)   (28)   (0.03)

Total Gross Potential Income 1,343,126  8,395   9.60   1,388,114  8,676   9.92   1,375,284  8,596   9.83

Vacancy Loss (48,216)   (301)   (0.34)  (73,981)   (462)   (0.53)   (83,252)   (520)   (0.60)
Rent Concessions (7,395)   (46)   (0.05)  (10,062)   (63)   (0.07)   (6,016)   (38)   (0.04)
Resident Referrals (2,062)   (13)   (0.01)  (2,060)   (13)   (0.01)   -   -   -
Bad Debt/Loss to Lease (47,821)   (299)   (0.34)  (42,946)   (268)   (0.31)   (32,256)   (202)   (0.23)

Effective Gross Income 1,237,632  7,735   8.85   1,259,065  7,869   9.00   1,253,760  7,836   8.96

EXPENSES
Fixed Expenses
Real Estate Taxes 72,822   455   0.52   87,956   550   0.63   87,956   550   0.63
Insurance 116,135   726   0.83   122,315   764   0.87   122,315   764   0.87

Total Fixed Expenses 188,957   1,181   1.35   210,271   1,314   1.50   210,271   1,314   1.50

Operating Expenses
Water/Sewer 144,968   906   1.04   161,738   1,011   1.16   161,738   1,011   1.16
Electricity 22,627   141   0.16   18,832   118   0.13   18,832   118   0.13
Trash removal 13,537   85   0.10   12,977   81   0.09   12,977   81   0.09
Pest Control 6,540   41   0.05   7,695   48   0.06   7,695   48   0.06
Building Maint. & Repairs 164,208   1,026   1.17   151,442   947   1.08   151,442   947   1.08
Gardening 26,716   167   0.19   28,491   178   0.20   28,491   178   0.20
Nonresident Management 56,996   356   0.41   58,725   367   0.42   58,725   367   0.42

4.6% 4.7% 4.7%
Payroll 107,824   674   0.77   114,936   718   0.82   121,926   762   0.87
Benefits 36,963   231   0.26   37,316   233   0.27   37,316   233   0.27
Professional 31,854   199   0.23   23,979   150   0.17   23,979   150   0.17
Telephone 13,064   82   0.09   11,361   71   0.08   11,361   71   0.08
Security 773   5   0.01   604   4   0.00   604   4   0.00
Advertising 25,215   158   0.18   23,886   149   0.17   23,886   149   0.17
Administrative 44,899   281   0.32   40,387   252   0.29   40,387   252   0.29

Total Operating Expenses 696,184   4,351   4.98   692,369   4,327   4.95   699,359   4,371   5.00

Total Expenses 885,141   5,532   6.33   902,640   5,642   6.45   909,630   5,685   6.50
Replacement Reserves -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Total  Expenses & Reserves (885,141)   (5,532)   (6.33)  (902,640)   (5,642)   (6.45)   (909,630)   (5,685)   (6.50)

NET OPERATING INCOME 352,491   2,203   2.52   356,425   2,228   2.55   344,130   2,151   2.46

[…]

Total unencumbered expenses inclusive of reserves are projected at $931,671, which equates to

$6.66/SF, or $5,823/unit. As indicated, we relied on the historical data and market expense comparables

in projecting expenses for future unencumbered market operations. Without reserves, the projected

expenses are slightly below the range of the market expense comparables on both a per square foot, and

per unit basis. However, are well above the reported average by IREM, and considered reasonable for

the subject’s projected “as is, unencumbered” expenses. The expense data and subject’s historical

figures are shown in the following table:

EXPENSE COMPARISON (no reserves)

Source $/SF $/Unit
IREM $5.10 $4,401
Expense Comps $6.72–$7.05 $6,249–$6,683
YE 2016 $6.45 $5,642
T3 Ann. Inc. w/ T12 Exp. $6.50 $5,685
Appraiser Forecast (Unencumbered) $6.32 $5,523

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

OAKS OF HITCHCOCK APARTMENTS PAGE 73

Proforma Operating Statement - Unencumbered
The following reconstructed operating statement was utilized within the conclusion of the “as is,

unencumbered” value.

OAKS OF HITCHCOCK APARTMENTS
Proforma Operating Statement, Unencumbered

Pro Forma
Item per Unit per SF
INCOME
Total Gross Potential Income 1,776,000   11,100  12.70
Less: Vacancy & Coll. Loss (7%) (124,320)   (777)   (0.89)

Effective Gross Income 1,651,680   10,323  11.81

Ancillary Income (Net of Vac. Loss) 112,000   700   0.80
Total Effective Gross Income 1,763,680   11,023  12.61

EXPENSES
Fixed Expenses
Real Estate Taxes 147,619   923   1.06
Other Taxes & Assessments 5,838   36   0.04
Insurance 118,905   743   0.85

Total Fixed Expenses 272,361   1,702   1.95

Operating Expenses
Electricity 19,200   120   0.14
Water/Sewer 162,400   1,015   1.16
Trash removal 12,800   80   0.09
Pest Control 8,000   50   0.06
Building maint. & repairs 88,000   550   0.63
Gardening 28,800   180   0.21
Nonresident Management (3.0%) 52,910   331   0.38
Payroll 119,200   745   0.85
Payroll taxes & benefits 36,800   230   0.26
Advertising 25,600   160   0.18
Security 800   5   0.01
Administrative 28,800   180   0.21
Telephone 11,200   70   0.08
Professional 16,800   105   0.12

Total Operating Expenses 611,310   3,821   4.37

Total Expenses 883,671   5,523   6.32
Replacement Reserves ($300/unit) 48,000   300   0.34

Total  Expenses & Reserves (931,671)   (5,823)   (6.66)

NET OPERATING INCOME 832,009   5,200   5.95

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH

OAKS OF HITCHCOCK APARTMENTS PAGE 74

Capitalization Techniques

Direct Capitalization
Market Derivation Method
The Sales Comparison Analysis was used to estimate a capitalization rate for the subject property by

extracting an overall rate from comparable sales. Sales selected for this analysis were described in the

Sales Comparison Approach and a summary of their capitalization rates is shown as follows.

We have based our revenue on the reconciled unencumbered market rental projections previously

concluded, and the subject’s historical operations, and utilized an adjusted market cap rate based on the

[…]

units are bracketed by the comparables on a square foot basis, and per month basis. The subject's 2BR

contract rent is within $13.00, or less off its 50% maximum allowable net rent (quoted rent). As such, we

reconciled the subject's 2BR units at the quoted rents, or between their respective average contract rents.

The 3BR units at the comparables range from 950 SF to 1,332 SF. The subject’s unit is bracketed by the

comparables on a per square foot basis. Additionally, the subject’s contract and quoted rent for the 3BR

units are bracketed by the comparables on a square foot basis, and per month basis. The subject's 3BR

contract rent is within $47.00, or less off its 50% maximum allowable net rent (quoted rent). As such, we

reconciled the subject's 3BR units at the quoted rents, or between their respective average contract rents.

Final Correlation of Encumbered Market Rent
The following summarizes the encumbered rent opinions for the subject’s units as of March 28, 2017, and

will be utilized within the proforma concluding to the “As Is” Encumbered Market Value further within this

report.

Size Quoted Net Adj. Net Rental Rate
No. Name YOC Type (SF) Rental Rate Utility ($/Unit) ($/SF)
7 Santa Fe Plaza (HTC) 1992 3BR/2BA/50% 950 $697 $57 $754 $0.79
7 Santa Fe Plaza (HTC) 1992 3BR/2BA/30% 950 $555 $57 $612 $0.64
8 Costa Mariposa (HTC) 2010 3BR/2BA/60% 1,078 $968 $106 $1,074 $1.00
8 Costa Mariposa (HTC) 2010 3BR/2BA/30% 1,078 $427 $106 $533 $0.49

Contract Oaks of Hitchcock (HTC) 2001 3BR/2BA/50% 1,085 $770 $137 $907 $0.84
Quoted Oaks of Hitchcock (HTC) 2001 3BR/2BA/50% 1,085 $770 $137 $907 $0.84

10 Jordan Cove (HTC) 2001 3BR/2BA/60% 1,174 $781 $106 $887 $0.76
6 Bent Oaks (HTC) 1999 3BR/2BA/60% 1,176 $1,048 $157 $1,205 $1.02
6 Bent Oaks (HTC) 1999 3BR/2BA/50% 1,176 $804 $157 $961 $0.82
6 Bent Oaks (HTC) 1999 3BR/2BA/60% 1,212 $935 $157 $1,092 $0.90
9 Retreat at Texas City (HTC) 2000 3BR/2BA/60% 1,332 $849 $73 $922 $0.69
9 Retreat at Texas City (HTC) 2000 3BR/2BA/50% 1,332 $814 $73 $887 $0.67

Rental Range ($/Unit): $961 to $1,205 Mean: $893
Rental Range ($/SF): $0.82 to $1.02 Mean: $0.78

3 BEDROOM SUMMARY SORTED BY EFFECTIVE UNIT SIZE

Adjustments

RECONCILED RENTAL RATES - HTC

No. Type Size (SF) Rent/Mo. Rent/SF Total
20 1BR/1BA/50% 648 $560 $0.86 $11,200
24 1BR/1BA/50% 648 $560 $0.86 $13,440
4 1BR/1BA/50% 648 $560 $0.86 $2,240

32 2BR/2BA/50% 886 $670 $0.76 $21,440
32 2BR/2BA/50% 886 $670 $0.76 $21,440
20 3BR/2BA/50% 1,085 $770 $0.71 $15,400
24 3BR/2BA/50% 1,085 $770 $0.71 $18,480
4 3BR/2BA/50% 1,085 $770 $0.71 $3,080

160 Total/Average 874 $667 $0.76 $106,720

LIHTC OVERVIEW